C"J‘\l"“ CITY QF

YORK

COUNCIL

N

/

Notice of a public meeting of

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management

Committee
To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair),
Hunter, Hollyer, Kilbane, Rowley, Musson, Pearson and
Mason
Date: Monday, 8 March 2021
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: Remote Meeting
AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point, Members are asked to declare:

e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests

e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February
2021.

3. Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.

www.york.gov.uk



Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the
management of public participation at remote meetings. The
deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on Thursday 4
March 2021.

To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda.

Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote public
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers
who have given their permission.

The remote public meeting can be viewed live and on demand at
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During coronavirus, we've made some
changes to how we're running council meetings. See our
coronavirus updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for
more information on meetings and decisions.

2020/21 Finance and Performance Monitor 3 (Pages 7 - 54)

This report outlines the current finance and performance position of
the Council as reported to Executive on the 11 February 2021.

Covid 19 Update and Preliminary Roadmap to Council
Recovery post Lockdown

The Director of Public Health will provide a presentation at the
meeting with the support of the Corporate Director of Housing,
Economy and Place, on Public Health in York and the roadmap to
recovery.

Work Plan (Pages 55 - 56)
To consider the Draft Work Plan.

Urgent Business

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.


http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts

Democracy Officer:

Name:

Robert Flintoft

Telephone: (01904) 555704

E-mail:

robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk

this

For more information about any of the following please
contact the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing

meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
EPEAEMIESRHEEREESS (cantonese)
I3 52T AN NS SIET (7T (@CS A | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Baltsh)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
s e s DG T e, (ura)
@ (01904) 551550




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City Of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny
Management Committee

Date 8 February 2021

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-

Chair), Hunter, Hollyer, Kilbane, Rowley,
Musson, Pearson and Mason

68. Declarations of Interest

At this point in the meeting, the Chair invited Members to
declare any personal or prejudicial interests not already
declared in their Standing Register of Interests. None were
declared.

69. Minutes

The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee were
approved as a correct record by the Committee for the Chair to
sign at a later date post pandemic.

At this point in the meeting, in light of a commitment he had
given to report back at this meeting on circumstances which had
arisen the last time Members had met at the Calling In meeting
on 25 January 2021, the Chair advised Members of an internal
investigation which had been undertaken relating to the
provision of access codes for remote meetings and of revised
internal working practices to better manage those processes.

70. Public Participation

There had been one registration to speak at the meeting from
Paula Bennison, in accordance with the Council’s Public
Participation Scheme. Further to Minute No 77 below, Ms
Bennison spoke about her experiences of the Council’s
complaints procedure and in particular her concerns regarding
the need for better logging and recording of information and
improved communication and cooperation across departments
and agencies. The Chair took the opportunity to advise Ms
Bennison that Ward Councillors could often help to progress



71.

Page 2

cases of the nature of the one she described relating to tenancy
Issues.

Public Health Update on Covid-19

The Director of Public Health attended the meeting to give her
monthly presentation on the most current public health
information available relating to Covid 19, which broadly
covered:

e 7 day incidence rates per 100,000, showing how York'’s
figures were decreasing towards the end of the 3" wave;

o Positivity rates (Pillar 2 only) at 6.4% now lower than the
national/regional average;

e Trends across all age bands;

e Excess deaths since the start of the pandemic;

e Covid patients in York hospital in general, acute an
intensive care beds, steadily falling;

e Cases in residential settings/schools, with 6 confirmed
cases in care home cases @ 4 February 2021 and @ 31
December 2020, 28 school children had tested positive
across primary and secondary schools;

e Rates by ward, with Fulford & Heslington currently being
highest;

e MSOA (Medium Super Output Areas) rates in last 7 days,
a map detailing outbreaks in York would be emailed to
Members of the Committee. The pattern of outbreaks had
shifted slightly from more in Bishopthorpe & Askham
Richard to acceleration in Woodthorpe & Acomb Park in
recent days. Test centres were being mobilised in both
those areas;

e Local tracing of cases, where 96% of contact referrals had
been actioned since it had started in October 2020;

¢ New variants with the Kent variant being predominant in
York at 81% of new cases;

e Vaccination overview with 99% of York residents aged
80+ having received the first dose.

The Director summarised the ongoing key issues as being the
expansion of testing to businesses with more than 50
employees; enhanced contact tracing; compliance with social
isolation; the refresh of York’s Outbreak Management Plan and
any future roadmap out of national lockdown.



72.

Page 3

Members questioned the Director on a range of issues from the
need to improve communication about discarded face masks,
and testing Council employees to younger age band figures, as
well as the impact on other public health issues arising from a
continued focus on Covid 19, on which the Director advised that
there would be a presentation to a future appropriate meeting.

Resolved: That the presentation be noted and the
Director be thanked for all her continuing
efforts and those of her team and
consideration be given to improving
communication across the city relating to
discarded face masks.

Reason: To be kept informed of key public health
developments affecting the Council and the
city during the Covid 19 pandemic.

Council Update

The Chief Operating Officer attended the meeting to give a
verbal update on continuing impact of the pandemic on schools;
new business grants; hospital pressure, the demand on adult
social care services, as well as the multi effects of budget
preparations and a flooding crisis. He referred to the statutory
services which the Council continued to deliver, the support still
being offered in communities and the continuing unerring
commitment of staff at this time.

Looking to the future, he indicated that new unitaries, under
devolution, were not likely to be created until 2023. More locally
in York, in May 2021 the Police & Crime Commissioner
elections were due to be held and plans to return to the office in
the new ‘normal’ were being looked at, post lockdown.

Members then questioned the Chief Operating Officer variously,
covering the impact on staff wellbeing of a potential ‘recruitment
freeze’ and the progress of the local plan.

Resolved: That the update be noted and the Chief
Operating Officer be thanked for his
attendance at the meeting.



73.

74.

Page 4

Reason: To be kept informed of any service related
Issues during the pandemic and emergence
from it.

(Councillor Rowley BEM left the meeting at the end of this item,
due to needing to attend a Parish Council meeting)

Sickness Absence

Members considered a report giving an update on sickness
levels with a particular focus on Covid 19 and how staff both
affected and unaffected by the virus were being supported by
the Council. Those measures included symptom free testing,
vaccinations for Health & Social Care staff and health &
wellbeing surveys.

The Chair invited the Corporate Director of Economy & Place to
outline how the pilot in the highways and waste teams had
helped to manage sickness absence in those key areas.

Members then posed a number of questions relating to
prioritising staff for vaccinations, measuring how fit staff with
Covid actually were to work and flexible working hours for staff
with carer responsibilities.

Resolved: That the report and current position be noted.

Reason: To be kept informed of staff wellbeing and
sickness levels during the pandemic and allow
appropriate scrutiny of support measures.

Schools Update

Members received an update from both the Assistant Director of
Education & Skills and the Chair of York Schools & Academies
Board on the current situation being faced by schools during the
3" lockdown. Whilst there had been greater anxiety across
schools during this lockdown, generally schools were operating
as close to normal as currently possible, with attendance of
those legally allowed to attend remaining above the national
average for all groups. In recent times there had been greater
equitability of access to on-line tools.

Following their updates they responded to a range of questions
relating to the challenges around data, the supply of dongles,



75.

76.

Page 5

actual attendance figures, potential school opening hours post
Covid 19 and a potential recovery curriculum being addressed.

Resolved: That the update be received and the Assistant
Director and Chair of York Schools &
Academies Board be thanked for their
attendance and contributions.

Reason: To be kept informed of any issues affecting
schools during the pandemic.

Annual Complaints Report March 2019 to April 2020

Members considered a report analysing complaints received for
the year March 2019 to April 2020, details being set out in
Annex 1 to the report. It covered complaints relating to adults
and children’s social care, those received under the Corporate
Complaints & Feedback procedures and Ombudsman cases. It
had previously been considered by Audit & Governance
Committee and was before this Committee for public scrutiny.

At the Chair’s invitation, Officers then responded to a variety of
guestions regarding raising awareness of complaints
procedures within service areas, the nature of complaints and
any emerging patterns and how the Council could make
improvements to minimise referrals to the Ombudsman.

Resolved: That the report and Annual Complaints Report
be noted.
Reason: To provide an opportunity for public scrutiny

on the Annual Complaints Report.
Work Plan 2019/20

Members considered and received an update on the corporate
scrutiny work plan covering the next meeting of this Committee
and the meetings of other Scrutiny Committees in the coming
month.

Resolved: That the work plan be noted and agreed.
Reason: To keep the Committee informed and

consulted upon forthcoming business for
scrutiny meetings.



77.

78.

Page 6

Corporate Complaints and Feedback Toolkit

Members considered a report setting out proposals for a revised
and revised Corporate Complaints & Feedback policy &
procedures toolkit, as part of a review of a review of the
governance and handling of complaints and feedback. To assist
with understanding of its application and timelines for
introducing, Members were given a short presentation on the
details, during which Officers responded to various questions
regarding the changes and improvements within the revised
toolkit.

Resolved: That the report and presentation be noted and
Members raise any further questions they may
have on the toolkit directly with the Monitoring
Officer.

Reason: To provide an opportunity for scrutiny of the
toolkit.

Urgent Business - Scrutiny Research Support Budget

Members considered a report relating to the amount to be
recommended to Budget Council in relation to the scrutiny
external research support budget, which the Chair had agreed
to accept on to the agenda as urgent business in accordance
with the requirements of the Local Government Act 1972. In
light of the current pandemic and financial position facing the
Council, the Chair moved and Vice Chair seconded with it being
unanimously agreed that the current level of funding be
maintained at £5k.

Resolved: That Full Council be asked to consider
retaining the current level of funding at £5k for
external research support as part of the
budget setting process for 2021/22.

Reason: To meet the Committee’s constitutional rights
to be consulted on the budget it requires for
external scrutiny research support.

Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.32 pm].



Page 7 Agenda ltem 4

COUNCIL

v

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 8 March 2021
Management Committee

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

2020/21 Finance and Performance Monitor 3

Summary

This report outlines the current finance and performance position of the
Council as reported to Executive on the 11 February 2021.

The COVID-19 pandemic continues to have a significant impact on the
Council’s financial position. As outlined in previous reports estimated
additional costs of some £10m will be incurred during the year along with
a loss of income from fees and charges of cE8m. General Government
grant of £12m has been awarded to date with the Income Compensation
Scheme potentially providing another £4m of funding. Further grants as
reported in previous reports include the Contain Outbreak Management
Fund, Winter Pressures and additional funding for business grants.

Despite these additional funding streams, an ongoing impact in future
years is still expected due to a range of issues, including the longer term
impacts on individual residents leading to an increase in the cost of care.
In addition, a potential loss of both Council Tax and Business Rates
iIncome is to be expected as some businesses struggle to recover,
resulting in an increase in unemployment which in turn may leave some
residents unable to pay Council Tax.

In addition to the direct financial consequences of the pandemic, in terms
of additional expenditure and lost income, staff time and effort over recent
months has clearly been dedicated to supporting residents and
communities. This has resulted in attention being diverted away from
more business as usual activity, including the actions needed to deliver
savings and manage some of the underlying budget pressures being
experienced in social care. We are also seeing an increase in social care
costs directly as a result of the pandemic. These are national issues that
are not unique to York and the combination of increased costs and delays
in achieving savings is having a detrimental impact on the public sector.



10

Page 8

The forecast is based on information up to the end of December and
therefore does not take into account the impacts of the national lockdown
on income streams or the costs of the recent flooding. At the time of
writing the Prime Minister had just announced the plans for easing the
current restrictions.

Whilst the annexes attached to the report outline the key issues across all
areas of the Council, individual scrutiny committees for Children,
Education & Communities, Economy & Place, Housing & Community
Safety and Health & Adult Social Care will consider these areas in more
detail.

Recommendations
CSMC is asked to note the contents of this report.

Reason: To ensure members are kept up to date with the latest finance
and performance matters.

Financial Summary

The gross financial pressures facing the council are projected at £5.7m.
Whilst this is a significant overspend, a great deal of work has been done
to identify mitigation and further action needed to bring current spending
under control. It is therefore considered that this can be brought down to
£3.7m by the end of the financial year through a number of measures.

There are underlying budget pressures across both adult and children’s
social care. As previously reported, adult social care is operating in an
extremely challenging environment and as a result additional funding of
£4.5m was allocated to the service in the 2020/21 budget. The long
awaited Green Paper on a sustainable system for funding adult social
care has again been delayed as a result of the pandemic and the Council
has lobbied for this to be brought forward as soon as possible. The
Government stated in the Spending Review published in November 2020
that it was still committed to sustainable improvement of the adult social
care system and indicated that it would bring proposals forward in the next
year.

This report highlights a number of known pressures that need to be
actively monitored and managed, with mitigating actions agreed and
regularly monitored across all directorates. Through ongoing monitoring
and identification of mitigation alongside a review of earmarked reserves,
the Council will continue to make every effort to reduce this forecast
position but it is considered unlikely that it will be reduced to the point that
the outturn will be within the approved budget. It is clearly vital that the



11

12

Page 9

Council’s statutory duties, particularly in relation to social care for both
adults and children, continue to be delivered and therefore, should it be
required, it would be appropriate for the Council’s £7.4m of general
reserves to be used in light of the unprecedented financial situation
caused by the pandemic.

All areas of the Council are currently considering where further
efficiencies and reductions in spend can be achieved in order to support
the overall financial position.

Financial Analysis

The Council’s net budget is £127m. Following on from previous years, the
challenge of delivering savings continues with £4m to be achieved in
order to reach a balanced budget. Forecasts indicate the Council is
facing net financial pressures of £3,726k and an overview of this forecast,
on a directorate by directorate basis, is outlined in Table 1 below. The
main variations, including the financial impact of COVID-19, and any
mitigating actions that are proposed are summarised in Annex 1.

20/21 20/21 M2 20/21
net net Monitor 3
budget forecast net forecast
variation variation
£'000 £000 £000
Children, Education 30,432 2,595 3,569
& Communities
Economy & Place 24,727 0 0
Customer & 3,399 0 0
Corporate Services
Health, Housing & 55,394 2,831 2,685
Adult Social Care
Central budgets 13,270 -900 -900
Sub Total 127,222 4,526 5,354
Contingency -128 -128
Target for review of -1,500 -1,500
reserves
Total including 127,222 2,898 3,726
contingency

Table 1: Finance overview



13

14

15

16

Page 10

Reserves and Conting
[...]
il within the annex, are;

e Business Start-Ups - In the financial year up to the end of November
2020, there were 634 new business start-ups in the City of York
Council area. This figure is very similar to that at the same point in
2019 therefore showing signs of recovery.

e Room Occupancy — Occupancy rates in October 2020 are
significantly below levels usually seen in October.

e Visits to Big Attractions — Visits to large attractions in October 2020
are lower than levels usually seen in October.

e Community Mobility — At the end of December 2020, there had been
a 46% reduction in retail and recreation activity, a 3% increase in
grocery and pharmacy activity, and a 57% reduction in the use of
Public Transport compared to a baseline taken in January.

Council Plan

25 Following the adoption of the new Council Plan, progress against the
commitments made within it will be included in each Finance and
Performance monitor. Updates against the 8 key areas of the council plan
are included in Annex 3.

26 Whilst attention has, rightly, been on responding to the pandemic,
progress has been made in all outcome areas. These include:

e Well paid jobs and an inclusive economy — the submission of
represention to Government on Local Government Reorganisation to
make the case for York remaining as a unitary authority. This will help
to pave the way for devolution in York and North Yorkshire.

e Getting around sustainably - the roll out of York’s electric vehicle
charging point network is expected at scale in the first half of 2021,
including the Hyperhub facilities, while the Clean Air Zone programme is
complete with monitoring ongoing.

e Good Health and Wellbeing - York's ABCD (Asset Based Community
Development) model has supported people and communities to remain



27

28

Page 15

resilient during the pandemic, ensuring that people stay connected and
have trusted relationships at a time of crisis. The work of the council's
volunteer management team has actively contribute
[...]
al care levelled during October and

December to match similar monthly averages during the summer months.

November 2020 saw slightly lower averages, likely attributed to the

national COVID-19 guidance.

Voice of the Child

44 Advocacy casework for children and young people who are in care or
leaving care, going through the child protection process or wanting to
make a complaint, has continued to be provided throughout this period.
Between October and December 2020, Speak Up received a total of 8
referrals for advocacy; 4 referrals for children and young people in care, 2
referrals for young parents aged 18 and under whose child is subject to a
Child Protection Plan, and 2 referrals for young people subject to a child
protection plan.

45 Participation work opportunities have continued to be delivered remotely,
with young people being engaged virtually via Zoom meetings, Facebook
and Live Messenger. Our Children in Care Council (Show Me That |
Matter) and Care Leavers Forum (I Still Matter) have continued to meet
each month and discussed topics such as the impact of COVID-19 on
children and young people, training for professionals, access to records
and awareness raising about bullying that children and young people
might experience from their peers due to being in care. In addition to this,
representatives from SMTIM and ISM regularly co-deliver training and
within the last quarter have taken part in the Skills to Foster Training for
prospective foster carers, delivered a workshop to social workers as part
of the Adolescence Practice Week and presented at the City of York
Safeguarding Children Partnership’s Development Day.

46 York Youth Council meetings have continued to be delivered during this
period on a remote basis as a result of the COVID-19 restrictions. In Q3,
fortnightly meetings have taken place via Zoom and the youth council
have focussed on online campaigns and projects. Five formal Zoom
meetings and two informal quiz nights have taken place since th
[...]
mes (Phone / Footfall / Webchat etc)

Our customer centre is the main point of contact for residents and
business visitors. During Q3 2020-21, the number of calls received
decreased to 43,698 (52,254 in Q2 2020-21), with 73.4% of calls
answered within 20 seconds. In addition, approximately 1,314 people
contacted Customer Service for support due to the impact of COVID-19.

During Q3, 17 customers required an appointment with Customer Service
at West Offices and a further 1,031 ‘dropped by’ and received support.
This figure includes Probation Services, Registrars and Blue Badge
assessments although, Customer Service are not responsible for these
services. The maijority of people ‘dropping in’ can access services without
having to come to West Offices. In addition to speaking to customers over
the phone, the customer service team also responded to 13,968 e-mails
(a decrease from 15,066 in the previous quarter). Customers are now
opting to access services using alternative means:

e 2,075 customers made payments using the auto payments facility

e 14,741 people used the auto operator

e 61% of street lighting and street cleansing issues were reported by

customers on-line
e There were around 17,000,000 views made of CYC website pages



83

84

85

86

Page 53

Annex 2
e« Web chat is now available for Council Tax customers, with 2,177
customers using the chat service during Q3, 95.6% of customers
waited no more than 20 seconds for their chat to be answered and
84% said they were satisfied with the service.

Number of days to process Benefit claims (currently Housing Benefit)

Due to improvements in digital processes, performance in this area
remains consistently strong in York, with the average number of days
taken to process a new Housing Benefit claim, or a change in
circumstance, being just over four days during Q2 2020-21 (the latest
available data). York performance is higher than the national average of
6.9 days (Q1 2019-20). Performance has deteriorated since the
[...]
m 1 ltem 2 Item 3
CEC 02/03/21 Forum Recovery &
Mental
Health
Resilience in
schools,
Early Years:
informal
discussion on
priorities, to
include
Nursery
Provision
update
CSMC 08/03/21 2020/21 Public Health
Finance and |Update and
Performance |the Future
Monitor 3 Roadmap to
Recovery
CC 09/03/21 Review Zero |York’s Tree |A Net Zero
Carbon Canopy Carbon
Pathway Expansion Roadmap for
Training Target York
Com. Slot 25/03/21 Waste
Services
Update
E&P 30/03/21 Forum Impact of Impact of Future
ending the ending the Business
furlough business Rates income
scheme grant scheme |in light of
recent
changes to
the High St
(eg ASOS
buying Top
Shop)

Call In




Page 56

CSMC

12/04/21

Public Health
Update

Corporate
Services
Update

Overview
report on
Procurement

Medigold Re:
Procurement




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 2020/21 Finance and Performance Monitor 3
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	6 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


eCity Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 8 March 2021 

Present 
 
 
 
Officers in Attendance 

Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Hunter, Hollyer, Kilbane, Rowley, 
Musson, Pearson and Mason 
 
Monitoring Officer (Janie Berry); Assistant 
Director Public Health (Fiona Phillips); 
Section 151 Officer (Debbie Mitchell); 
Corporate Director of Economy & Place (Neil 
Ferris); Head of Business Intelligence and 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Scrutiny 
Services 

Apologies None 

 
79. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, the Chair invited Members to 
declare any personal, pecuniary or prejudicial interests, which 
they had not already included in their standing register of 
interests.   
 
Councillor Kilbane declared a personal, non-pecuniary, interest 
in Minute No 83 below as a part-owner of a hospitality business 
and as former Chair of a Trader’s Association. 
 
 

80. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 8 February 2021 were approved, 
to be signed by the Chair as a correct record, at a 
later date. 

 
 

81. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 



 
 

82. 2020/21 FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MONITOR 3  
 
Members considered the Quarter 3 Finance & Performance 
Monitor Report outlining the position as reported to the 
Executive on 11 February 2021.  
 
In terms of the financial position,  it was reported that the report 
did not address the potential and continuing impact of Covid 19 
on income streams arising from the 3rd lockdown due to timing 
of publication.  Nor did it reflect any additional burden stemming 
from the winter floods or take account of the additional support 
measures introduced by the Government as a result of the 3rd 
lockdown. All local authorities were similarly faced with financial 
Covid pressures and it was noted that reserves may need to be 
called on to balance this year’s budget.  
 
In terms of performance monitoring information, it was noted 
that gathering data had equally been affected by Covid 19. 
 
The Chair asked the Section 151 Officer to provide an outline 
estimate of flooding costs to Members of the Committee by 
email when available. 
 
Members then asked a range of questions on the report relating 
to various overspends, the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), 
the percentage of children found to obese, decreasing life 
expectancy, mounting costs in Adult Social Care, as well as the 
dedicated schools grant and universal credit. 
 
Arising from that debate, it was suggested that more information 
be included in the Quarter 4 report on life expectancy and 
children with obesity, with a view to inviting Health & Adult 
Social Care Policy & Scrutiny Committee to look at those areas 
in more detail. More information would also be included on 
mitigations being undertaken to address the overspend in adult 
social care provision.   
 
RESOLVED; That the report and current position be noted, 

as outlined in the Quarter 3 Monitoring report 
and the above modifications be made to 
information contained in the Quarter 4 report. 

 



REASON: To keep the Committee properly informed of 
current financial and performance positions 
and provide it with an opportunity to monitor 
and scrutinise those positions. 

 
{Councillor Mason joined the meeting at approximately 5.48pm 
during consideration of the above item} 
 
 

83. COVID 19 UPDATE AND PRELIMINARY ROADMAP TO 
COUNCIL RECOVERY POST LOCKDOWN  
 
Firstly, Members received their monthly update and 
presentation from the Assistant Director of Public Health 
covering the following areas: 
 

 New cases in the last 7 days, on average the number 
reported being between 10-15 daily; 

 Trends across all age ranges, with numbers across all 
currently reducing; 

 Hospital admissions decreasing;; 

 Weekly deaths; 

 Lateral flow testing across 3 sites in York; 

 Tests for returning school children in York w/c 8 March 
2021; 

 Vaccination progress, with 32% having had their first in 
York; 

 Outbreak management, with plans to emerge from 
lockdown and wider introduction of lateral flow testing; 

 Contact tracing, with York being authorised to do all local 
follow up contact; 

 New variants and their occurrence in York 
 
Members then asked various questions around intensive care 
beds, the source of Covid spread, the potential impact of 
schools re-opening and the availability of test stock. 
 
Further to the above presentation and after a short adjournment, 
Members then received a presentation from the Corporate 
Director of Economy & Place outlining the Council’s roadmap to 
recovery to fit with the 4 stages in the Government’s plan, 
culminating in a full re-opening of all shops, facilities, hospitality 
etc on 21 June 2021. The roadmap would focus on safe well 
managed city space with outdoor seating and areas being 
crucial.   



 
Members then questioned the Corporate Director on footstreets, 
opening up front streets outside of the city centre, managing 
visitors and residents safely within the city, café licences and 
business rates, the usage of public spaces/squares, as well as  
the operation of waste disposal sites and local capacity and the 
return to West Offices by staff and Councillors. On that latter 
point, Members considered it would be appropriate for the 
Committee to look at the options for hybrid meetings with a 
return to West Offices likely in part at least during the year. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the public health Covid 19 update, 
presentation and current position be noted. 

 
REASON: To keep up to date with the current position 

relating to the impact of Covid 19 in York. 
 

(2) the outline presentation of the Council’s 
roadmap to recovery be noted and the 
Economy & Place Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee be asked to monitor the 
situation regarding the re-opening of the 
city centre and economy; 

 
(3) a report be received at a future meeting of 

this Committee outlining potential options 
for operating hybrid and remote meetings in 
anticipation of a return (partial or otherwise) 
to West Offices for Councillors and staff 
later in the year, 

 
REASON: To keep informed on and scrutinise the 

Council’s recovery plans out of lockdown. 
 
{Councillor Rowley left the meeting at 7.21pm during 
consideration of the above item) 

 
 

84. WORK PLAN  
 
Members received and considered their work plan for coming 
meetings, together with details of business for other Scrutiny 
Committees. The Chair then updated Members further on the 



work plan for this Committee and identified potential further 
commissioned scrutiny slots, subject to final clarification. He 
advised Members that he would be addressing Council 
Management Team shortly to discuss meaningful engagement 
with scrutiny.  There would be a Scrutiny Chairs/vice Chairs 
session on 17 March 2021 to initially outline potential 
constitutional changes affecting the scrutiny function.   
 
Finally, the Chair outlined the next steps in relation to a review 
regarding an ethical disposal policy , previously agreed by the 
Committee.  It was proposed to invite 3 or 4 Members from this 
Committee and Economy & Place Scrutiny & Policy Committee 
to gather information from other local authorities and report back 
to the Committee in due course.  
 
RESOLVED: That the work plan and Chair’s update be 

noted.  
 
REASON: To ensure that the work of the Committee is 

properly managed in accordance with its work 
plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.32 pm]. 


